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The eight States whii!h have de<:id-
ed to set lIP the Vigilance Commis-
.sions modelled on the Central one 
are working out details including the 
selection of persons suitable for ap-
pointment as Vigilance Commissioners. 
Punjab has initiated action on the pro-
posal and Bihar and West Bengal 
are still considering the matter. 
Madras and Uttar Pradesh have set up 
Vigilance Organisations differing in 
.some respects from tJhe Central one. 

Alleged Acquisition Of Property 11)' 
Deput)' FiDance MJDIster 

.136 J Sbri Hari VIsImu Kamath: 
"1. Shri GuJsban: 

Will the Minister of Home Affairs 
oe pleased to refer to the reply given 
:to Starred Question No. 1051 on the 
15th April, 1964, regarding alleged 
.acquisition Of property by the Deputy 
.Minister of Finance and state: 

(a) whether the Attorney-General 
.has given any advice to Government; 
;and 

(b) if so, whether any action is pro-
-posed to be taken by Government in 
:the matter? 

The Prime Minister, Millister of Ex-
terDal Affairs, Minister of Home 
.Affairs and MiDister of Atomic Euergy 
(Shri Naac1a): (a) Yes. 

(b) The matter is under considera-
-tion. 

Agreement with West German Firms 
for Chemicallndastry 

·1S7. Shri A. S. Saigal: Will the 
·Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that an 
;agreement entered into by the Hindu-
stan Organic Chemicals with a con-
sortium of West German Firms has 
·been terminated due to the changed 
requirements· of the Chemical Indus-
try in India; 

(b) it so, how far this will affect 
the production programme Of the 
Industry; 

(c) whether !!here are any projects 
·under construction and if so, which; 
;and 

(d) what action Government are 
taking in this direction? 

The Minister of Stat. in the Minis-
try Of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shrl 
AJagesan): (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) This has. postponed the avail-
ability of primary intermediates and 
the industry will have to depend on 
imports of these till such time as 
indigenous production is established . 

(C) and (d). Revised programme 
ot production is under consideration. 

Border Disputes between States 

r Sbri P. R. Chakraverti: 
Sbrimati Savltri N"1PDl: 

I Shri Vishwa Nath Pande)': -138.1 Shri Rames1J.war TUltIa: 
Shri Bishanchaader Seth: 
Shri DIIaoD: 

L Shri KoUa Venkaiah: 

Will the Minister Of Home Affairs 
be pleased to state Ilhe progress 
achieved in Ilhe task of settlement of 
border disputes between Maharashtra 
and Mysore States? 

The Prime Minister, MInister of 
External Affairs, MiDisIier of Home 
Affairs and MiD1ster of Atomic Ener-
gy (Shri Nanda): The matter is 
under examination. 

Removal of Statues in Delhi 

r Shri Billhuti Mishra: 
I Shri Hecta: 

.139) 8hri Haka~ Chanll I KachhavaJ)'a: l Shri p. Veakatasa1J1Jaiah: 
Shri K. N. Tiwary: 

Will the Minister of Home Affairs 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov-
ernment have decided to remove all 
the Statues ot Britishers from tht' 
Capital; 

(b) if so, by what time; and 

(c) whether similar statues ill othc,t" 
cities of India will also be removed? 

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 
of Home Aftairs (Shri I •. N. Misbra): 
(a) Yes, Sir. 
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(b) Of the remaining eight statues 
in Delhi, it is proposed to remove 
three, one by one, during tlte cOllrse 
of this year. 

(c) Removal of Statues of foreignerll 
in the States is the concern of State 
Governments who have already been 
requested to take action in the matt~ 
in accordance with the policy outlin· 
ed in the late Prime Minister's state. 
ment in the Parliament on the 13th 
May, 1957. 

Bomb Explosion in lammlA and 
Kashmir 

r Shri Maheswar Naik: 
Shri Mohan Swarup: 
Shri Onkar LIl Berwa: 
Shri Gokann Prasat1: I Shri Prakash VII' Shastri: 
Shri D. C. Sharma: 

I Shri P. C. Borooah: 
I Shri Hukam Chand 

*U8 i KachhavaiYa: 
• Shri Hem Raj: 

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: 
I Ihri p. R. Chakravl:rti: 

\ IIhrimati Savitri Nill'~: 
.~ S. N. Chatlll'Vedi: 

I Ihri Bameshwar Tantia: 
I Shri Dhaon: l Shri Bishanchander Seth: 

Shri B. P. Yaclava: . 
Will the Minister of Homt> Affain 

be pleased to state: 
(a) whether it is a fact that a few 

cases of bomb explosions have occur-
red in the State of Jammu and Kash. 
mir during the last few months; 

(b) if so, the number thereof since 
the disappearance of the sacred relic 
from Hazratbal shrine; and 

(c) whether investigations conduct. 
ed into these cases have revealed my 
sabotage by foreign hands? 

TIle Minister of State in the Minis· 
try 01 Home Affairs (Shri Hathi): (a) 
and (b). 22 cases of bomb explosions 
have taken place since the disappear-
ance of the sacred relic of Prophet 
Mohammad from the Hazratbal shrine 
near Srinagar on the 27th December, 
1963. 

(c) Investigations have indicated 
the strong probability that they were 
acts of sabotage engineered by Pakis· 
tani agents. 

Soap Industry 

*141. Shri Nath Pai: Will the Minis· 
ter of PetrolellDl aDd Chemicals be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether a review of the soap 
industry in the country has been made 
in recent years; and 

(b) if so, the extent of foreign 
capital employed in it and the return 
by way of profit on it? 

The MbUster of State in' the l\linis-
try of PetrolellDl and Chemicals (Shrt 
Alagesan) (a) Yes, in January, 1964. 

(b) The industries, including the 
soap industry, falling within the 
purview of the Industries (Develop. 
ment & Regulation) Act, 1951 arc 
reviewed periodically but not wit.h 
particular reference to foreign invest-
ment. 

The soap pr!¥lucing units are also 
engagQd in the production of vege. 
table oils, vanaspati, cosmetics, etc. 
As such separate statistics of foreign 
capital lnVef.ted in the soap industry 
and the return by way of profit on it 
are not maintained as these are in-
cluded in the survey under the trade 
group "toilet preparation". However,. 
it is believed that 1be two companies. 
whidh have a majoIity of foreign in· 
terest and which manufacture soaP in 
addition to otheT ariicles, barye a 
foreign capital investment in them of 
approximately Rs. 5.5 crores. 

Rehabilitation or Refugees in 
ADdamaDS 

r Shrimati Rena Chakravartty: 
*142.{ Shri H. P. Chatterjee: 

L Shri P. K. Deo: 

Will the Minister of Home Affairs 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the target set for the 
number of East Pakistan refugee 




